

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE,

#### A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Fuller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

siding in the city of Bangor, may perform all acts and duties CHAP. 215. appertaining to the office of justice of the peace.

SECT. 5. When the judge is occasionally absent from the When the rewarrants. room or office in which the court is held, the recorder shall have power, on proper complaint, to issue warrants for the apprehension of persons charged with any criminal offense, or breach of the peace; and such warrants shall have the same authority as if issued by the judge.

SECT. 6. The salary of said judge shall be six hundred dol- Judge, salary of. lars instead of the sum now allowed by law. The salary of the recorder shall be four hundred dollars, and the same, respect. Recorder, salary ively, shall be paid in quarterly payments from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.

SECT. 7. The ninth section of the act entitled "An act to Cortain acts re nealed. establish a police court in the city of Bangor," approved February twenty-eighth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, together with all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

#### Chapter 215.

An act further regulating the construction of wharves in tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In all cases where municipal officers, or the city wharves in tide SECT. 1. council of any city are authorized by law to permit the construction or extension of any wharf in tide waters, it shall be their duty, before acting upon any application for that purpose, to require the applicant to give notice, at his own expense, by publication in at least two newspapers, of the pendency of such application, and of the time appointed for hearing thereon, which notice shall be first published not less than fourteen days before the time of hearing.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Applicant required to give notice, &c.

corder may issue

245